RESOLUTION NO. 1036

A RESOLUTION LIMITING VEHICLE PARKING IN THE TRIANGLE PARK AREA LOCATED ON NORTH HOLLY STREET TO A MAXIMUM OF TWO HOURS.

WHEREAS, § 10.04.130 of the Canby Municipal Code sets forth the duties of the Public Works Director relative to installation of specific new traffic control devices and subject to the approval of the City Council by resolution or motion; and

WHEREAS, § 10.04.130 D of the Canby Municipal Code provides that the Director of Public Works designate areas in which the time of parking is to be limited; and

WHEREAS, Parks Department Staff has requested the creation of a parking restriction to allow for on-going maintenance of Triangle Park; and

WHEREAS, Un-restricted parking has allowed area residents to use the pullout area for long term parking limiting public access to the park for extended periods of time; and

WHEREAS, The Director of Public Works finds restricting parking in the Triangle Park to be warranted for the aforementioned reasons; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED that the vehicle pullout area of Triangle Park located on N. Holly Street be designated as two (2) hour parking by a method approved by the Director of Public Works.

This resolution shall take effect on July 15, 2009.

ADOPTED this 15th day of July 15, 2009, by the Canby City Council.

Melody Thompson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafer CMC City Recorder